Open Foreign Exchange Exposures - Payable-USD  33.96 2483.07  30.55 2312.02

Open Foreign Exchange Exposures - Payable-EURO  -  - 0.100  7.92

Contractual maturity patterns of Financial Liabilities

As at 31st March, 2021 As at 31st March, 2020

0-12 Months 0-12 Months

Trade Payable  3086.16  4112.64

Other Financial liabilities including

Derivative financial  liabilities  347.36  289.46

 Total 3433.52  4402.10

C. MARKET RISK- INTEREST RATE RISK
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company's position with regards to interest
income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in
its  total portfolio.

Exposure to interest rate risk
(Rs. in lacs)

(Rs. in lacs)

(Rs. in lacs)

Particulars

Name of the Instrument

NOTES TO THE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.,)

59th ANNUAL REPORT

69

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
A change of 1% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax:

2020-2021 2019-2020

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

  USD  (15.63)  15.63  (19.44)  19.44
  EURO  -  -  (0.08)  0.08

  Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  (15.63)  15.63  (19.52)  19.52

Derivative financial instruments

The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward  to mitigate the risk  of
changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally
are banks. These derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and
liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

2020-2021 2019-2020

Foreign Currency INR Foreign Currency INR

Forward Sale-USD 14.76 1084.57 7.50 567.60

Forward Sale-EURO  -  - 2.34 193.94